

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SOCAL RECOVERY, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF COSTA MESA,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

---

DAMON SMITH  
General Counsel

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
Deputy General Counsel  
for Enforcement and Fair Housing

JEANINE WORDEN  
Associate General Counsel for Fair Housing

HEATHER NODLER  
SHIRA E. GORDON  
Trial Attorneys  
Department of Housing and Urban  
Development  
Office of General Counsel, Office of Fair  
Housing  
451 7th Street SW  
Washington, D.C. 20410

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
BRANT S. LEVINE  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-4373

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i> .....	4
2. <i>Factual And Procedural Background</i> .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE SOBER LIVING HOMES SATISFIED THE “ACTUAL DISABILITY” PRONG OF THE DEFINITION OF DISABILITY .....	12
A. <i>A Group Home Does Not Need To Provide Individualized               Proof Of Its Residents’ Disabilities To Satisfy The               “Actual Disability” Prong Of The Disability Definition</i> .....	12
B. <i>The Sober Living Homes Presented Ample Evidence That               They Serve Residents With Actual Disabilities</i> .....	17
II   THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE SOBER LIVING HOMES SATISFIED THE “REGARDED AS” PRONG OF THE DEFINITION OF DISABILITY .....	21
A. <i>Group Homes May Rely On A City’s Own Laws To Show               That The City Regarded Them As Serving Persons With               Disabilities</i> .....	21
B. <i>The District Court Disregarded Other Evidence               Indicating That The City Regarded The Sober Living               Homes As Serving Persons With Disabilities</i> .....	22

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bay Area Addiction Rsch. &amp; Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	6
<i>City of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Cornerstone Residence v. City of Clairton</i> , 754 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> , 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Giebeler v. M &amp; B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	4
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake v. Parkstone Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 654 (W.D. Tex. 2020), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 851 F. App’x 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14-15, 18-19
<i>McKivitz v. Township of Stowe</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 803 (W.D. Pa. 2010) .....	14, 25
<i>MX Grp. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 21, 24-25
<i>Pacific Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 974 (2014).....	8, 22
<i>Regional Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35, (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Village Green Realty, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19, 23
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	23
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 921 (2003).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 359 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Southern Mgmt.</i> , 955 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 24
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> , 272 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II)	
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12102(1) .....	6, 16
42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(C).....	21
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	5
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. 12134.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12210.....	7
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 3602(h).....	6-7, 16
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 3610(g) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3613 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 3614(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3614(b).....	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504)	
29 U.S.C. 794(a).....	2
Costa Mesa Mun. Code § 13-6 (2021) .....	3, 8, 21-22

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
24 C.F.R. 100.201 .....	6, 23
24 C.F.R. 100.201(d) .....	21
28 C.F.R. 35, App. C .....	23
28 C.F.R. 35.108(a)(1) .....	6
28 C.F.R. 35.108(f)(1) .....	21, 23
28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(3)(ii) .....	5
28 C.F.R. 35.190(b)(4) .....	2
28 C.F.R. 36.105(d)(1)(vi) .....	16

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	4, 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	6
